ORDINANCE NO. 2022-04 SUMMIT TOWNSHIP ERIE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING SPEED LIMITS FOR MOTOR VEHICLES ON ROADWAYS WITHIN SUMMIT TOWNSHIP, ERIE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

WHEREAS, certain streets or roads exist within Summit Township where no speed limits have been established or a change in conditions have occurred to warrant a reevaluation of the speed limits previously adopted; and

WHEREAS, the Summit Township Board of Supervisors, in order to advance the welfare and safety of the resident of the Township and such other persons who use said streets and roads, deems it necessary to enact the speed limitations on certain streets and roads in Summit Township; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors, after completing an engineering review of the following road, find the following statutory speed limit to be warranted in accordance with the Vehicle Code of Pennsylvania.

NOW THEREFORE, the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Summit, Erie County, Pennsylvania, do hereby ENACT AND ORDAIN that:

1. The maximum speed limit for Hamot Road (T-534) between Oliver Road (SR 4008) and Dorn Road (T-615) is hereby changed from 35 mph to 25 mph and between Dorn Road (T-615) and Marlee Way (T-600) is hereby changed from 45 mph to 25 mph.

Further, the speed limit zone, as described above, shall be identified as such by the placement of approved signs within the designated area for the purpose of notifying all persons of the existence of the various speed zones.

2. Any person or persons who shall violate the terms of the Ordinance shall, upon conviction before a District Justice, be subject to a fine as provided in the Vehicle Code, as well as costs of prosecution for each separate offense.

DULY ORDAINED AND ENACTED this 7th day of November 2022, by the Board of Supervisors of Summit Township, Erie County, Pennsylvania, in lawful session duly assembled.

ATTEST:

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF SUMMIT TOWNSHIP

Secretary

Mark A. Welka, Chairperson

Jack F. Lee, Jr., Supervisor

Anthony W. Davis, Supervisor

I certify that the above is a true copy of the Summit Township, Erie County, Pennsylvania, Ordinance #2022-04 adopted by the Board of Supervisors on November 7, 2022 and advertised in the Erie Times News on _____.

Secretary